
2000 MSHSL SECTION 2A BOYS' 5K CHAMPIONSHIP 
Montgomery    Oct. 26, 2000     Cloudy, 50-60 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   United South Central     32    1    2    7    9   13   18   39   17:40      1:13 
  2   LkCrystal WellcomeMem    72    8   10   12   20   22   30   36   18:16        40 
  3   Blue Earth Area         101    3   15   16   24   43   44   66   18:32      2:23 
  4   Montgomery-Lonsdale     115   11   14   28   29   33   34   41   18:48      1:02 
  5   St. James               155    5    6   32   50   62   65   71   19:07      2:50 
  6   Madelia-Truman          180   17   21   40   49   53   61   64   19:24      1:57 
  7   Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's   181   23   26   35   46   51   57   60   19:27      1:33 
  8   Minn Valley Lutheran    192   27   31   42   45   47   52   55   19:36        59 
  9   St. Peter               246   25   48   54   56   63   74   77   20:06      1:49 
 10   Buffalo Lake-Hector     255    4   37   59   73   82             20:32      6:00 
 11   New Richland H E G      307   19   67   69   72   80   85   88   21:04      4:24 
 12   Maple River             346   38   68   76   81   83   87        21:53      4:07 
 13   Sibley East             360   58   70   75   78   79   84   86   21:50      2:12 
 
1. United South Central 
    1  Tim Rauenhorst, 12          17:01   
    2  Jeff Goeden, 12             17:09   
    7  Eric Langsev, 11            17:54   
    9  Justin Youngblom, 10        18:02   
   13  Casey Christenson, 11       18:14   
   18  Matt Braund, 12             18:24   
   39  Chris Vondracek, 10         19:38   
Time = 1:28:20     Places = 32 
 
2. LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
    8  Matt Hoehn, 9               17:58   
   10  T J Smith, 11               18:04   
   12  Bill Caven, 12              18:13   
   20  Marcus Matzke, 12           18:25   
   22  Tony Krzmarzick, 9          18:38   
   30  Ryan Birkemeyer, 12         19:09   
   36  Ben Wunderlich, 12          19:27   
Time = 1:31:18     Places = 72 
 
3. Blue Earth Area 
    3  Dan Ristau, 10              17:24   
   15  Owen Holmseth, 11           18:17   
   16  Harley Hague, 12            18:21   
   24  Ryan Milbrandt, 10          18:50   
   43  Matt Bartley, 11            19:47   
   44  Adam Arends, 10             19:52   
   66  Daniel Murray, 7            20:54   
Time = 1:32:39     Places = 101 
 
4. Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   11  Kyle Clark, 11              18:12   
   14  Jason Wellentin, 12         18:16   
   28  Travis Meger, 9             19:07   
   29  Greg Bisek, 11              19:08   
   33  Eric Edel, 12               19:14   
   34  Omar Palacios, 12           19:18   
   41  Dennis Sonnenberg, 11       19:43   
Time = 1:33:57     Places = 115 
 
5. St. James 
    5  Dan Kern, 12                17:44   
    6  Natahn Faith                17:51   
   32  Thor Eggen, 9               19:12   
   50  Matt Kuehl, 10              20:12   
   62  Nate Johnson, 11            20:34   
   65  Erik Mortwedt, 10           20:54   
   71  Anthony Zimmerman, 9        21:28   
Time = 1:35:33     Places = 155 
 
6. Madelia-Truman 
   17  Adam Leiferman, 11          18:23   
   21  Chris Hruby, 12             18:27   
   40  Bob Bentele, 12             19:38   
   49  Chad Reckard, 12            20:08   
   53  Robin Young, 11             20:20   
   61  Justin Bosshart, 11         20:33   
   64  Jon Wanzek, 9               20:43   
Time = 1:36:56     Places = 180 

7. Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   23  Chad Felton, 12             18:42   
   26  Craig Trebesch, 11          19:00   
   35  Bret Bergs, 11              19:21   
   46  Kyle Ludewig, 9             19:57   
   51  Steve Seidl, 9              20:15   
   57  Chris Haugen, 10            20:27   
   60  Garett Soukup, 9            20:30   
Time = 1:37:15     Places = 181 
 
8. Minn Valley Lutheran 
   27  Jeremy Costello, 10         19:03   
   31  Justin Ohm, 12              19:11   
   42  Brent Krihn, 9              19:44   
   45  Mike Moldstad, 10           19:56   
   47  Andrew Shoop, 9             20:02   
   52  Scott Luepke, 12            20:17   
   55  Jacob Jaeger, 11            20:22   
Time = 1:37:56     Places = 192 
 
9. St. Peter 
   25  Jamie Seitzer, 8            18:53   
   48  Karl Buggert, 9             20:03   
   54  Blake Honetschlager, 12     20:22   
   56  Keith Swanson, 10           20:26   
   63  Cory Bienfang, 8            20:42   
   74  Patrick Tanis, 8            21:53   
   77  Mitch Borg, 10              22:09   
Time = 1:40:26     Places = 246 
 
10. Buffalo Lake-Hector 
    4  Josh Jakobitz, 11           17:30   
   37  Dustin McCormick, 12        19:27   
   59  Nathan Reigstad, 8          20:30   
   73  Mike Deal, 12               21:41   
   82  Bret Baumgardt, 9           23:30   
Time = 1:42:38     Places = 255 
 
11. New Richland H E G 
   19  Alex Barnett, 11            18:25   
   67  Matt Bayerkohler, 11        21:01   
   69  Dave Halbakken, 11          21:22   
   72  Joel Eastvold, 12           21:41   
   80  Paul Drube, 12              22:49   
   85  Grant Berg                  24:19   
   88  Pete Kaplan, 12             28:57   
Time = 1:45:18     Places = 307 
 
12. Maple River 
   38  Chris Ward, 10              19:30   
   68  Jarad Gilman, 10            21:04   
   76  Lee Gutha, 8                22:09   
   81  Matt Maass, 7               23:01   
   83  Ben Rohde, 9                23:37   
   87  Richard Ratzloff, 10        25:59   
Time = 1:49:21     Places = 346 

 
 



13. Sibley East 
   58  Dom Herrmann, 9             20:29   
   70  Dave Vasquez, 11            21:27   
   75  Chris Lilienthal, 7         22:05   
   78  Alez Herrmann, 7            22:27   
   79  Lars Tjorring, 12           22:41   
   84  Will Weber, 10              24:00   
   86  Sam Britt, 11               25:47   
Time = 1:49:09     Places = 360 
 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Tim Rauenhorst, 12          17:01    United South Central 
    2     2  Jeff Goeden, 12             17:09    United South Central 
    3     3  Dan Ristau, 10              17:24    Blue Earth Area 
    4     4  Josh Jakobitz, 11           17:30    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
    5     5  Dan Kern, 12                17:44    St. James 
    6     6  Natahn Faith                17:51    St. James 
    7     7  Eric Langsev, 11            17:54    United South Central 
    8     8  Matt Hoehn, 9               17:58    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
    9     9  Justin Youngblom, 10        18:02    United South Central 
   10    10  T J Smith, 11               18:04    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
   11    11  Kyle Clark, 11              18:12    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   12    12  Bill Caven, 12              18:13    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
   13    13  Casey Christenson, 11       18:14    United South Central 
   14    14  Jason Wellentin, 12         18:16    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   15    15  Owen Holmseth, 11           18:17    Blue Earth Area 
   16    16  Harley Hague, 12            18:21    Blue Earth Area 
   17    17  Adam Leiferman, 11          18:23    Madelia-Truman 
   18    18  Matt Braund, 12             18:24    United South Central 
   19    19  Alex Barnett, 11            18:25    New Richland H E G 
   20    20  Marcus Matzke, 12           18:25    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
   21    21  Chris Hruby, 12             18:27    Madelia-Truman 
   22    22  Tony Krzmarzick, 9          18:38    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
   23    23  Chad Felton, 12             18:42    Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   24    24  Ryan Milbrandt, 10          18:50    Blue Earth Area 
   25    25  Jamie Seitzer, 8            18:53    St. Peter 
   26    26  Craig Trebesch, 11          19:00    Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   27    27  Jeremy Costello, 10         19:03    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   28    28  Travis Meger, 9             19:07    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   29    29  Greg Bisek, 11              19:08    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   30    30  Ryan Birkemeyer, 12         19:09    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
   31    31  Justin Ohm, 12              19:11    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   32    32  Thor Eggen, 9               19:12    St. James 
   33    33  Eric Edel, 12               19:14    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   34    34  Omar Palacios, 12           19:18    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   35    35  Bret Bergs, 11              19:21    Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   36    36  Ben Wunderlich, 12          19:27    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
   37    37  Dustin McCormick, 12        19:27    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   38    38  Chris Ward, 10              19:30    Maple River 
   39    39  Chris Vondracek, 10         19:38    United South Central 
   40    40  Bob Bentele, 12             19:38    Madelia-Truman 
   41        Adam Kester, 9              19:41    JanesvilleWaldorfPemb 
   42    41  Dennis Sonnenberg, 11       19:43    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   43    42  Brent Krihn, 9              19:44    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   44    43  Matt Bartley, 11            19:47    Blue Earth Area 
   45    44  Adam Arends, 10             19:52    Blue Earth Area 
   46    45  Mike Moldstad, 10           19:56    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   47    46  Kyle Ludewig, 9             19:57    Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   48    47  Andrew Shoop, 9             20:02    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   49    48  Karl Buggert, 9             20:03    St. Peter 
   50    49  Chad Reckard, 12            20:08    Madelia-Truman 
   51    50  Matt Kuehl, 10              20:12    St. James 
   52    51  Steve Seidl, 9              20:15    Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   53    52  Scott Luepke, 12            20:17    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   54    53  Robin Young, 11             20:20    Madelia-Truman 
   55    54  Blake Honetschlager, 12     20:22    St. Peter 
   56    55  Jacob Jaeger, 11            20:22    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   57    56  Keith Swanson, 10           20:26    St. Peter 
   58    57  Chris Haugen, 10            20:27    Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   59    58  Dom Herrmann, 9             20:29    Sibley East 
   60    59  Nathan Reigstad, 8          20:30    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   61    60  Garett Soukup, 9            20:30    Sleepy Eye/St. Mary's 
   62    61  Justin Bosshart, 11         20:33    Madelia-Truman 
   63    62  Nate Johnson, 11            20:34    St. James 
   64    63  Cory Bienfang, 8            20:42    St. Peter 
   65    64  Jon Wanzek, 9               20:43    Madelia-Truman 
   66    65  Erik Mortwedt, 10           20:54    St. James 
   67    66  Daniel Murray, 7            20:54    Blue Earth Area 
   68    67  Matt Bayerkohler, 11        21:01    New Richland H E G 
   69    68  Jarad Gilman, 10            21:04    Maple River 



   70        Adrian Koepp, 8             21:18    Belle Plaine 
   71    69  Dave Halbakken, 11          21:22    New Richland H E G 
   72    70  Dave Vasquez, 11            21:27    Sibley East 
   73    71  Anthony Zimmerman, 9        21:28    St. James 
   74    72  Joel Eastvold, 12           21:41    New Richland H E G 
   75    73  Mike Deal, 12               21:41    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   76    74  Patrick Tanis, 8            21:53    St. Peter 
   77    75  Chris Lilienthal, 7         22:05    Sibley East 
   78    76  Lee Gutha, 8                22:09    Maple River 
   79    77  Mitch Borg, 10              22:09    St. Peter 
   80    78  Alez Herrmann, 7            22:27    Sibley East 
   81        Giovanni Petrini, 12        22:39    JanesvilleWaldorfPemb 
   82    79  Lars Tjorring, 12           22:41    Sibley East 
   83    80  Paul Drube, 12              22:49    New Richland H E G 
   84        Leroy Kleimola, 12          22:52    JanesvilleWaldorfPemb 
   85    81  Matt Maass, 7               23:01    Maple River 
   86    82  Bret Baumgardt, 9           23:30    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   87    83  Ben Rohde, 9                23:37    Maple River 
   88    84  Will Weber, 10              24:00    Sibley East 
   89    85  Grant Berg                  24:19    New Richland H E G 
   90        Justin Mellgren, 8          24:51    Belle Plaine 
   91        Kirk Bressler, 10           24:58    Belle Plaine 
   92    86  Sam Britt, 11               25:47    Sibley East 
   93    87  Richard Ratzloff, 10        25:59    Maple River 
   94    88  Pete Kaplan, 12             28:57    New Richland H E G 
 


